Trade payables (22,982)   (72,218)   (16,435)   (22,813)   (153,218)   (27,883)

Total (256,356) (218,340) (8,896) (261,966) (54,030) (23,857)

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Currency
December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

USD /€ 1.227   1.123

MXN /€ 24.416   21.220

CNY /€ 8.023   7.821

Closing exchange rate

 F.I.L.A. Group

48

The impact on the statement of financial position, following an increase of 10% in the exchange rate of

the main foreign currencies against the Euro, would be negative for Euro 19,906 thousand (Euro 21,708

thousand at December 31, 2019).

Interest rate risk

The current F.I.L.A. Group policy is to maintain variable interest rates, monitoring the interest rate

curve.

Financial liabilities at variable rates are reported below:

The financial instruments at variable rates typically include liquidity, loans granted to a number of

Group companies and part of the financial liabilities.

controllare formattazione

A change of 100 basis points in the interest rates applicable to financial liabilities at variable rates in

Currency
December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

USD /€ (18,992)   (21,199)

MXN /€ (813)   (231)

CNY /€ (101)   (277)

Total (19,906) (21,708)

Changes in equity

Euro thousands
December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Financial liabilities 621,250   599,580

Financial assets/liabilities at variable rate 621,250 599,580

 F.I.L.A. Group

49

place at December 31, 2020 would result in the following financial statements impacts on annualised

basis:

The same variables were maintained to establish the financial statements impact at December 31, 2020.

The capital portions of financial assets and liabilities of the F.I.L.A. Group are broken down by

contractual maturity for 2020 and 2019, in line with “Note 13.A – Financial Liabilities”:

Credit Risk

Euro thousands

+ 100 bps - 100 bps

December 31, 2020

Financial assets/liabilities at variable rate 6,213   (6,213)

December 31, 2019

Financial assets/liabilities at variable rate 5,996   (5,996)

Equity

December 31, 2020

Euro thousands

Within

12 months

Within

1-2 years

Within

2-3 years

Within

3-4 years

Within

4-5 years
Total

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 127,105   -   -   -   -   127,105

Loans and receivables 622   -   -   -   68   622

Financial liabilities

Bank loans and borrowings
(1)

113,416   39,813   112,492   246,128   1,072   512,922

Other loans and borrowings 4,381   255   41   -   -   4,677

Expected cash flows 9,930 (40,068) (112,534) (246,128) (1,004) (389,804)

December 31, 2019

Euro thousands

Within

12 months

Within

1-2 years

Within

2-3 years

Within

3-4 years

Within

4-5 years
Total

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 100,191   -   -   -   -   100,191

Loans and receivables 169   -   -   -   1.070   1.239

Financial liabilities

Bank loans and borrowings 94,519   54,075   59,497   94,734   194,240   497,065

Other loans and borrowings 776   305   51   29   12   1,173

Expected cash flows 5,065 (54,380) (59,549) (94,763) (193,182) (396,808)

 (1) The principal portion of the bank loans amounts to Euro 491,471 thousand euro, the medium-long term part has been adjusted considering an

amortised cost of Euro 5,594 thousand. The carrying amount is Euro 497,065 thousand.

 (1) TThe principal portion of the bank loans amounts to Euro 506,754 thousand euro, the medium-long term part has been adjusted considering an

amortised cost of Euro 6,168 thousand. The carrying amount is Euro 512,922 thousand.

 F.I.L.A. Group

50

Credit risk may be defined as the possibility of incurring a financial loss due to the breach of a